

Nos. 18-1576/18-1608/18-1695

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KIMBERLEY THAMES
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Appellant

V.

**NORMAN BROOKS; JOHN GATTI; JASON SOULLIERE;
ADAM TARDIFF,**
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

AND

CITY OF WESTLAND; JEFF JEDRUSIK, individually and in his official
capacity as Chief of Police, City of Westland Police Department
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GEORGE CAREM STEEH
CASE NO. 2:16-cv-14130

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF KIMBERLEY THAMES
(SECOND BRIEF)**

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

PATRICK T. GILLEN, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
SPECIAL COUNSEL
1581 OAKES BOULEVARD
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34119
(734) 355-4728

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Appellant

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiff states the following:

Plaintiff Kimberley Thames is an individual, private party.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Undisputed Facts	7
B. Procedural History.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS DO NOT ENJOY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	21
II. THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY UNLAWFULLY SEIZING, SEARCHING, AND DETAINING HER FOR OVER 49 HOURS	30
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	38

A. The Officer Defendants Prevented Plaintiff from Engaging in Her Religious Expressive Activity in Violation of the First Amendment....	38
B. Defendants Prevented Plaintiff from Attending Mass and Receiving the Eucharist in violation of the First Amendment.....	40
C. The Officer Defendants Deprived Plaintiff of the Equal Protection of the Law.....	42
IV. THE CITY AND DEFENDANT JEDRUSIK, ITS CHIEF OF POLICE, ARE LIABLE FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	44
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alman v. Reed</i> , 703 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	32
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Berryman v. Rieger</i> , 150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998)	20, 23
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	34, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	38
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	20
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	35, 36
<i>Bruner v. Dunaway</i> , 684 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1982)	25, 26

Burgess v. Fischer,
735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)45, 46

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....39

Cannon v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)21

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....40

Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....38

Carter v. Colerain Twp.,
No. 105-CV-163, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19561 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2007)26

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro,
477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)28, 30

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011)43

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....41

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989).....47

Coolidge v. N.H.,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....30

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....38

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....21

<i>Dugan v. Brooks</i> , 818 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	31
<i>Fowler v. R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	39
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	38
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Hale v. Kart</i> , 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Hall v. Tollett</i> , 128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20

Jacobs v. Vill. of Ottawa Hills,
5 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2001)25, 26

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995).....3

Kaylor v. Rankin,
356 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....27

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, Ky.,
635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)28

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.,
172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)43

Leonard v. Robinson,
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)28

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)34

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....28

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643 (1961).....30

McCloud v. Testa,
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)19

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....39

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....41

Meyers v. City of Cincinnati,
14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)45, 46

<i>Mich. v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	32
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	16, 44, 45, 46
<i>Murdock v. Pa.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	39
<i>Newsome v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Osantowski</i> , 274 Mich. App. 593, 736 N.W.2d 289 (2007).....	34, 35
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	45
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	43
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of VA.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	39
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	43

<i>St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	45
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	22
<i>Smith v. Heath</i> , 691 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Smith v. Ross</i> , 482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Smoak v. Hall</i> , 460 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	30, 31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	41
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)	34, 37
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	31
<i>Va. v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	24, 33, 36
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	39
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	24, 33, 35
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	35, 36

Wireless Income Props. v. McDonald,
403 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005)20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914
28 U.S.C. § 13312
28 U.S.C. § 13432
28 U.S.C. § 21064
42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.54334, 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)6, 16, 18, 47, 49, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5619
Fed. R. Civ. P. 682
